Management Discussion and Analysis

China Construction Bank ANNUAL REPORT 2007

38

In 2007, the total amount of investments of the

Group increased by RMB292,418 million, or 15.31%.

Investment in debt instruments continued to maintain

a relatively fast growth, of which held-to-maturity

and available-for-sale debt securities increased by

RMB152,322 million and RMB85,962 million, or

14.66% and 27.81% respectively compared with 2006.

Receivables were RMB551,336 million, an increase of

RMB4,979 million compared with 2006. Investment in

equity instruments increased by RMB27,178 million or

282.60% compared with 2006, mainly because of the

increase of RMB26,175 million in the fair value of the

shares subject to selling restrictions held through debt

equity swap. Please see the “Major issues — interests in

shares of other listed companies” section for details of

shares held through debt equity swap.

Debt instruments

The following table sets forth the composition of the Group’s debt instruments by currency as at the dates indicated.

As at 31 December 2007 As at 31 December 2006

(In millions of RMB, except percentages) Amount % of total Amount % of total

Debt securities investments in local currency 1,335,229 82.74 1,029,869 76.09

Debt securities investments in foreign

 currencies 278,450 17.26 323,549 23.91

Total debt instruments 1,613,679 100.00 1,353,418 100.00

Debt securities in foreign currencies

As at 31 December 2007, the Group’s debt securities

investments in foreign currencies were US$38,123

million (equivalent to RMB278,450 million).

As at 31 December 2007, the nominal value of the

bonds with US sub-prime mortgage loan backed

securities held by the Group was US$1,000 million

(equivalent to RMB7,304 million). The carrying

amount was US$370 million (equivalent to RMB2,702

million), representing 0.97% of the portfolio of debt

securities investment in foreign currencies. Based on

the Bloomberg composite rating, the percentages of

[…]

source of funding. Deposits from customers increased

by RMB619,060 million compared with 2006, with the

growth rate down to 13.11% compared with 17.85%

in 2006. Its proportion in total liabilities decreased by

5.77 percentage points compared with the previous year

to 86.47%, mainly because more customers withdrew

their deposits before maturity and made investments

in the active capital market. In contrast with the slower

growth rate of deposits from customers, deposits from

banks and other fi nancial institutions rose signifi cantly

as a result of the close cooperation between the Group

and fi nancial institutions in securities and fund industries,

with the amounts due to banks and non-bank fi nancial

institutions up by RMB362,093 million or 148.42% and

its share in total liabilities up by 5.04 percentage points

compared with 2006 to 9.81%. While fully utilising the

funds, the Group used more repo transactions to satisfy

temporary needs, and the amounts due to central

banks increased by RMB49,717 million compared with

2006. Other liabilities increased by RMB26,708 million

or 23.87% compared with 2006, mainly due to the

substantial increase in current tax liabilities.

53476.indb   4053476.indb   40 18/4/2008   7:52:2118/4/2008   7:52:21

41

Deposits from customers

The following table sets forth the Group’s deposits from customers by product type as at the dates indicated.

As at 31 December 2007 As at 31 December 2006

(In millions of RMB, except percentages) Amount % of total Amount % of total

Corporate deposits 2,945,305 55.15 2,466,284 52.23

 Demand deposits 2,084,193 39.03 1,778,715 37.67

 Time deposits 861,112 16.12 687,569 14.56

Personal deposits 2,327,130 43.58 2,207,442 46.76

 Demand deposits 997,164 18.67 830,402 17.59

 Time deposits 1,329,966 24.91 1,377,040 29.17

Operations outside Mainland China 67,881 1.27 47,530 1.01

Total deposits from customers 5,340,316 100.00 4,721,256 100.00

Composition of deposits from customers

As at 31 December 2007 As at 31 December 2006

Demand deposits Time deposits Operations outside Mainland China

57.70%1.27%

41.03%

55.26%1.01%

43.73%

53476.indb   4153476.indb   41 18/4/2008   7:52:2218/4/2008   7:52:22

Management Discussion and Analysis

China Construction Bank ANNUAL REPORT 2007

42

As at 31 December 2007, the Group’s deposits from

customers amounted to RMB5,340,316 million, an

increase of 13.11% compared with 2006. Corporate

deposits in Mainland China increased by 19.42%,

higher than the 5.42% increase in personal deposits.

The proportion of personal deposits decreased by

3.18 percentage points to 43.58%. This was mainly

attributable to the persistently active domestic capital

market, which partially absorbed the savings deposits

from residents. For the same reason, the maturities